- (a) Assist and encourage county attorneys to assign prosecuting attorneys trained in sensitivity and understanding of victims of sexual attacks;
- (b) Assist the peace officers training board and municipal police forces to develop programs to provide peace officers training in sensitivity and understanding of victims of sexual attacks; and encourage the assignment of trained peace officers of the same sex as the victim to conduct all necessary questioning of the victim;
- (c) Encourage hospital administrators to place a high priority on the expeditious treatment of victims of sexual attacks; and to retain personnel trained in sensitivity and understanding of victims of sexual attacks.
- Sec. 3. [241.53] FUNDING; PILOT PROGRAMS. The commissioner of corrections shall seek funding from the governor's commission on crime prevention and control at the earliest possible date for purposes of this act. In addition, the commissioner of corrections shall seek and utilize all other available funding resources to establish pilot community programs to aid victims of sexual attacks before December 1, 1974.

Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 579—S.F.No.3308 [Not Coded]

An act creating a legislative commission to study and propose legislation relating to the problem of organized crime; appropriating money therefor.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. LEGISLATURE; COMMISSION ON ORGANIZED CRIME. A legislative commission is created to study and consider organized crime in Minnesota and to propose legislation to remedy the problems relating thereto.
- Sec. 2. The by-partisan commission shall consist of three members of the house of representatives appointed by the speaker and three members of the senate appointed by the senate committee on committees. Any vacancy shall be filled by the appointing power.
- Sec. 3. The commission may act from the time its members are appointed until January 15, 1975. It shall report its findings and recommendations to the legislature not later than January 15, 1975.
- Sec. 4. The commission may hold meetings and hearings at the Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by <u>strikeout</u>

times and places it designates to accomplish the purposes set forth in this act. It shall select a chairman and other officers from its membership as necessary.

- Sec. 5. Members of the commission shall be reimbursed in the same manner and amount as for attendance at legislative meetings. Reimbursement for expenses incurred shall be made pursuant to the rules governing state employees.
- Sec. 6. The sum of \$10,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the commission to pay its expenses.
  - Sec. 7. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 580—S.F.No.3323 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the capitol area architectural and planning commission; redefining the powers thereof; amending the powers of the commissioner of administration and of the Minnesota state historical society; appropriating money for a master plan implementation study; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 15.50, Subdivisions 1, 3, and 6; 16.02, Subdivisions 5, 6 and 9; 16.025, Subdivision 1; 16.22; 16.23; 16.32, by adding a subdivision; 138.53, by adding a subdivision; and 138.68; Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Sections 15.50, Subdivision 2; 16.02, Subdivision 10; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 15.50, Subdivisions 4 and 8: 138.67, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL AND PLANNING COMMISSION. There is appropriated to the capitol area architectural and planning commission, from the general fund, the sum of \$93,000 for the purpose of delineating alternative means of implementing the official master plan of the capitol area architectural and planning commission adopted pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 15.50. The commission shall undertake this work in cooperation with the departments and agencies of the city of St. Paul. Purposes for which the funds herein appropriated may be spent include, but are not limited to, the following activities:
- (I) Building condition survey and determination of potential for rehabilitation and conservation;
- (2) Determination of public improvement needs and vehicular and pedestrian circulation requirements;

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout